# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Termination and Release of Trademark Collateral

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent		105/05/2010	National Association: UNITED STATES

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kaman Corporation
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1
City:	Bloomfield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06002
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

Name:	Kaman Aerospace Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1	
City:	Bloomfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

Name:	Kamatics Corporation	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 3	
City:	Bloomfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

Name:	Kaman Precision Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	6655 East Colonial Drive	
City:	Orlando	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 004199 FRAME: 0378

Postal Code:	32807	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA	
Name:	Kaman Aerospace Corporation	
Street Address:	Old Windsor Road, P.O. Box 2	
City:	Bloomfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Name:	Kaman Aerostructures Group - Wichita, Inc.	
Street Address:	1650 S. McComas Street	
City:	Wichita	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67213	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Name:	Kaman Aerostructures - Wichita, Inc.	
Street Address:	1650 S. McComas Street	
City:	Wichita	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	67213	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Name:	Kaman Industrial Technologies Corporation	
Street Address:	1 Waterside Crossing, 4th Floor	
City:	Windsor	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06095	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	
Name:	Kaman X Corporation	
Street Address:	1332 Blue Hills Avenue	
City:	Bloomfield	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	
	K-MAX Corporation	
Name:	IX-WAX Corporation	

City:	Bloomfield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06002
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3291693	BACKBONE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@Bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera
Address Line 1: 1 Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
Signature:	/Linda A. Salera/
Date:	05/05/2010

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Kaman-Keir Trademark Partial Release#page1.tif source=Kaman-Keir Trademark Partial Release#page2.tif source=Kaman-Keir Trademark Partial Release#page3.tif source=Kaman-Keir Trademark Partial Release#page4.tif

#### PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of May 5, 2010 (this "Partial Termination and Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A. ("Bank of America"), in its capacity as collateral agent (hereinafter, in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), for the Secured Parties under, and as defined in, each Credit Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, (a) Kaman Corporation, a Connecticut corporation (the "Company"), the Collateral Agent, the lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Revolving Loan Lenders"), Bank of America and The Bank of Nova Scotia, each as a Co-Administrative Agent for the Revolving Loan Lenders, Bank of America, as Administrator for the Revolving Loan Lenders, RBS Citizens, National Association, as Syndication Agent, and certain other parties thereto from time to time, have entered into that certain Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2009 (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented, modified and otherwise in effect from time to time, the "Revolving Credit Agreement"), and (b) the Company, the Collateral Agent, the lenders party thereto from time to time (the "Term Loan Lenders"), Bank of America and The Bank of Nova Scotia, each as a Co-Administrative Agent for the Term Loan Lenders, Bank of America, as Administrator for the Term Loan Lenders, and certain other parties thereto, have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented, modified and otherwise in effect from time to time, the "Term Loan Credit Agreement" and together with the Revolving Credit Agreement, the "Credit Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Company, the Guarantors (as defined in each Credit Agreement and, together with the Company, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Trademark Collateral Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2009 (as amended and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreements, the Security Agreement (as defined in each Credit Agreement) and the Trademark Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Agreement and collectively known hereinafter as the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 17, 2009 at Reel 004063, Frame 0498;

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire to sell the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Trademarks") as part of a sale permitted by Section 7.06(e) of each Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.10(a)(ii) of each Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent is authorized by the Lenders, under and as defined in each Credit Agreement, to release any Lien (as defined in each Credit Agreement) on any property that is sold or to be sold as part of, or in connection with, any sale permitted under each Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document (as defined in each Credit Agreement), as further provided therein; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and its right, title and interest in the Released Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

A/ (3312725.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Partial Termination and Release as of the date set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

riul<sup>y /</sup> Jöffrey J. Niclauchlin, syp

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

## EXHIBIT A

## RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Trademark BACKBONE

Registration No. 3291693

Registration Date 09/11/2007

A/73512725.3

**RECORDED: 05/05/2010**